(hereinafter p.p.) as at 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2015 is presented below. The increase of

DPS means the decrease of probability of default and vice versa.

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

FINANCIAL REPORT

155

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if DPS

increases by 10 p.p.
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 434.064 448.162 14.098 3,25%

Recovery 498.664 498.664 0 0,00%

Total 932.728 946.826 14.098 1,51%

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if DPS

decreases by 10 p.p.
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 434.064 265.222 -168.842 -38,90%

Recovery 498.664 610.713 112.049 22,47%

Total 932.728 875.934 -56.793 -6,09%

A decreasing probability from the DPS of 10 p.p. would cause the reclassification of restructuring cases,

with a current probability of default between 50% - 60%, into recovery cases while the reclassification

from recovery to restructuring strategy is not an option24. Knowing that the recovery value of loans is

by the definition lower to the restructuring value of loans, the sensitivity to a DPS decrease is much

higher than a sensitivity to a DPS increase.

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if DPS

increases by 10 p.p.
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 383.870 398.774 14.895 3,88%

Recovery 707.136 707.234 0 0,00%

Total 1.091.006 1.106.008 14.895 1,37%

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if DPS

decreases by 10 p.p.
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 383.870 274.085 -109.794 -28,60%

Recovery 707.136 801.703 94.225 13,32%

Total 1.091.006 1.075.789 -15.569 -1,43%

D) ELASTICITY OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LOANS DUE TO CHANGES IN THE COLLATERAL

value of real estate, provided as a collateral for loans – sensitivity analysis of loans

Real estate, provided as underlying collateral has an important role in determining the fair value of

loans. The methodology for valuation of real estates is described in Note 4.C and also applies to the

valuation of real estate collateral.

24 According to the valuation methodology, zero probability of the restructuirng scenario is applied when the
probability of restructuring is below 50% as the recovery in such cases is treated as a real option.

[…]

The elasticity of the fair value of loans is not proportional due to different rankings, legal circumstances

and other known facts in underlying collateral equity.

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if value of

equity collateral increases by 10%
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 434.064 434.412 348 0,08%

Recovery 498.664 501.643 2.979 0,60%

Total 932.728 936.055 3.327 0,36%

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

FINANCIAL REPORT

157

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2016

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if value of equity

collateral decreases by 10%
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 434.064 433.712 -352 -0,08%

Recovery 498.664 496.223 -2.442 -0,49%

Total 932.728 929.934 -2.794 -0,30%

Fair value of recovery cases is more sensitive to changes in the equity collateral value than in

restructuring cases. However, sensitivity to changes in the equity collateral values is much lower than

the sensitivity to change in real estate collateral value.

Lower sensitivity to changes in equity collateral value in comparison to the previous year is caused by

intensive repossessions of equity investments from borrowers which reduced the value of equity

collateral at the end of 2016.

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if value of

collateral increases by 10%
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 383.870 384.560 690 0,18%

Recovery 707.136 720.319 13.183 1,86%

Total 1.091.006 1.104.879 13.873 1,27%

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2015

in € thousand Fair value of loans
Fair value of loans if value of

collateral decreases by 10%
Change

Change
in %

Restructuring 383.870 383.137 -733 -0,19%

Recovery 707.136 692.948 -14.188 -2,01%

Total 1.091.006 1.076.085 -14.921 -1,37%

NOTE 29: EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 1 February 2017 BAMC made an early repayment of €168,0 million of the syndicated long term

loan due to excess liquidity arising from the sale of assets in December 2016 and January 2017 and

recapitalization in December 2016.

NOTE 30: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The ownership structure as at 31 December 2016 is presented in Note 7 Determination of the

significant influence over other entities.

BAMC ANNUAL REPORT 2016

FINANCIAL REPORT

158

Related parties are, in addition to the Government of the Republic of Slovenia as a 100% owner,